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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

(Mark One)

XQUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF
1934

For the quarterly period ended December 31, 2017

OR

.TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF
1934

For the transition period from to

Commission file number 1-12725

Regis Corporation

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Minnesota 41-0749934
(State or other jurisdiction of (I.R.S. Employer
incorporation or organization) Identification No.)

7201 Metro Boulevard, Edina, Minnesota 55439

(Address of principal executive offices)  (Zip Code)

(952) 947-7777

(Registrant’s telephone number, including area code)

N/A

(Former name, former address and former fiscal year, if changed since last report)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was
required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No ~

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if
any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§
232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to
be submit and post such files). Yes x No ~

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, a
smaller reporting company, or an emerging growth company. See definitions of “large accelerated filer,” “accelerated

filer,” “smaller reporting company,” and "emerging growth company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.
Large accelerated filer x Accelerated filer ~
Non-accelerated filer ~ Smaller reporting company ~

(Do not check if a smaller reporting company)

Emerging growth company ~
If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition
period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the
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Exchange Act. ~
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined by Rule 12b-2 of the Act). Yes ™ No x
Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer’s classes of common stock as of January 25, 2018:

Common Stock, $.05 par value 46,695,927
Class Number of Shares
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REGIS CORPORATION
INDEX

Part I. Financial Information

Item 1. Financial Statements (Unaudited):

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31. 2017 and June 30. 2017

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations for the three and six months ended December
31.2017 and 2016

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (I.oss) for the three and six
months ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the six months ended December 31, 2017
and 2016

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk

Item4. Controls and Procedures

Part I1. Other Information

Item 1. Legal Proceedings

Item 1A. Risk Factors

Item 2.  Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds

Item 6. Exhibits
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PART I - FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Item 1. Financial Statements

REGIS CORPORATION
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (Unaudited)
(Dollars in thousands, except share data)

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents
Receivables, net

Inventories

Other current assets

Current assets held for sale (Note 1)
Total current assets

Property and equipment, net

Goodwill

Other intangibles, net

Other assets

Noncurrent assets held for sale (Note 1)
Total assets

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable

Accrued expenses

Current liabilities related to assets held for sale (Note 1)
Total current liabilities

Long-term debt, net

Other noncurrent liabilities

Noncurrent liabilities related to assets held for sale (Note 1)
Total liabilities

Commitments and contingencies (Note 6)

Shareholders’ equity:

Common stock, $0.05 par value; issued and outstanding 46,688,423 and 46,400,367 common

shares at December 31, 2017 and June 30, 2017, respectively
Additional paid-in capital

Accumulated other comprehensive income

Retained earnings

Total shareholders’ equity

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity

December
31,
2017

$163,300
31,895
87,347
47,814

330,356

109,448
417,709
11,416
52,958

$921,887

$52,738
107,198

159,936

121,096
112,284

393,316

2,335

216,301
11,789

298,146
528,571

$921,887

June 30,
2017

$171,044
19,683
98,392
48,114
32,914
370,147

123,281
416,987
11,965
61,756
27,352
$1,011,488

$54,501
110,435
13,126

178,062

120,599
197,374
7,232

503,267

2,320
214,109
3,336
288,456
508,221
$1,011,488
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The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.
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REGIS CORPORATION

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS (Unaudited)
For The Three and Six Months Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

(Dollars and shares in thousands, except per share data amounts)

Three Months
Ended

December 31,
2017 2016 2017 2016

Six Months Ended
December 31,

Revenues:
Service $223,214 $235,609 $458,773 $478,700
Product 71,816 68,229



